
STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2018 No. 44

**The Wireless Telegraphy (Ultra-Wideband Equipment)
(Exemption) (Amendment) Regulations 2018**

Amendment of the Wireless Telegraphy (Ultra-Wideband Equipment) (Exemption) Regulations 2015

2.—(1) The Wireless Telegraphy (Ultra-Wideband Equipment) (Exemption) Regulations 2015(1) (the “principal Regulations”) are amended in accordance with paragraphs (2) to (8) of this regulation.

(2) In regulation 3 of the principal Regulations, in the definition of “total radiated power spectral density”—

(a) for the words “contained within harmonised standard EN302 435-1(b)” substitute “contained within harmonised standard ETSI EN302 065-4(b)”; and

(b) omit footnote (b) and insert the following footnote (b)—

“(b) ETSI EN 302 065-4 (version 1.1.1) published in July 2017.”.

(3) In regulation 25(2)(b) of the principal Regulations—

(a) for the words “as described in harmonised standard EN 302 498-2(a)” substitute “as described in harmonised standard ETSI EN 302 065-4 for material sensing devices”; and

(b) omit footnote (a).

(4) In regulation 26 of the principal Regulations—

(a) in paragraph (4), omit the words “that are radiated into the air”; and

(b) in paragraph (4)(b)—

(i) for the words “(as defined within Annex D of harmonised standards EN 302-435-1(a) and EN 302 498-1 (b))” substitute “(as defined within ETSI EN 302 065-4)”; and

(ii) omit footnotes (a) and (b).

(5) In regulation 27(d)(i)(bb) of the principal Regulations, for the words “described in harmonised standard EN 302 435-1” substitute “described in harmonised standard ETSI EN 302 065-4”.

(6) In regulation 28 of the principal Regulations—

(a) in paragraph (d)(i)(bb) —

(i) for the words “described in harmonised standard EN 302 435-1(a)” substitute “described in harmonised standard ETSI EN 302 065-4”; and

(ii) omit footnote (a).

(b) in paragraph (g)(i)(bb), for the words “described in harmonised standard EN 302 435-1” substitute “described in harmonised standard ETSI EN 302 065-4”.

(7) In regulation 30 of the principal Regulations—

(a) in paragraph (4), omit the words “that are radiated into the air”; and

- (b) in paragraph (4)(a)—
 - (i) for the words “(as defined within Annex D of harmonised standard EN 302 435-1(a))” substitute “(as defined within harmonised standard ETSI EM 302 065-4)”; and
 - (ii) omit footnote (a).
- (8) In regulation 31 of the principal Regulations—
 - (a) in paragraph (b)(i)(bb), for the words “described in harmonised standard EN 302 435-1” substitute “described in harmonised standard ETSI EN 302 065-4”;
 - (b) in paragraph (e)(i)(bb), for the words “described in harmonised standard EN 302 435-1” substitute “described in harmonised standard ETSI EN 302 065-4”; and
 - (c) in paragraph (g)(i)(bb), for the words “described in EN 302 435-1” substitute “described in harmonised standard ETSI EN 302 065-4”.